## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### FORTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\ 8\ 6\ 3\ .$ 

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

Снар. 226.

#### Chapter 226.

Resolve for the abatement of taxes on certain lands in township number one, range two, which are taxed twice.

Taxes assessed on township No. 1, R. 2, abated. Resolved, That the state tax for the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-one, and the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-two, amounting to six dollars and nine cents, assessed on five thousand five hundred and ten acres of land in township numbered one, range two, west from the east line of the state are hereby abated, the said land being included in Bancroft plantation, which plantation is taxed as an incorporated town and so the said land is taxed twice; and that said land be struck from assessment list.

Approved February 28, 1863.

#### Chapter 227.

Resolve in favor of Peol Sockis.

Peol Sockis, in favor of.

Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury the sum of seventy-five dollars to Peol Sockis for his services before the legislature as representative of the Penobscot tribe of Indians.

Approved February 28, 1863.

#### Chapter 228.

Resolve in favor of William D. Orr.

Wm. D. Orr, in favor of. Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized to convey to William D. Orr, lot numbered eighty-six in township numbered four in the fourth range of township west from the east line of the state; such conveyance when made shall be in full for any claim which said Orr has by reason of the conveyance of forty-six acres of land in the south-west part of lot numbered forty-nine in said township embraced in the deed to Levi Sewall in pursuance of resolve approved March tenth, eighteen hundred and sixty-two.

Approved February 28, 1863.